## **RESOLUTION 2016-196**

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH FORKED RIVER DIESEL FOR ANNUAL GENERATOR SERVICE CONTRACT FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2016

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Barnegat Water & Sewer Department has a need for an Annual Generator Maintenance & Inspection Service Contract; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-3a permits contacts to be awarded without public bidding where the anticipated cost of the same would not exceed the amounts set out in the aforesaid statute; now

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey that the Township Administrator is hereby authorized to sign a contract with Forked River Diesel & Generator, 1426 Clearview Street, Forked River, NJ 08731 for the period of April 1, 2016 through March 31, 2017

## CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Township Committee at their meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 3<sup>rd</sup> day of May 2016

Michele Rivers, RMC Municipal Clerk

## **CERTIFICATE OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS**

Annual Generator maintenance and inspection contract, Forked River Diesel, 1426 Clearview Street, Forked River, NJ for the calendar year 2016, in the amount of \$14,000.00

I, Thomas Lombarski, Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Barnegat, do hereby certify that no amount shall be chargeable or certified until such time as goods or services are ordered. Prior to incurring the liability by placing the order, the certification of available funds shall be issued and attached to the file copy of the purchase order or other such document.

Date:\_\_\_\_\_

**Thomas Lombarski** Chief Financial Officer, Township of Barnegat

Certification Account to be Charged: